Williain Wenzel, Town Supervisor
Jennifer Howe, Town Clerk

John D. Ganther, Jr., Council Member
Francis R. Potter, Council Member

HERITAGE

Brandy Fall, Deputy Town Clerk \ e Dignne Grant, Council Member
Andrew Lucks, Council Member

5853 Western Turnpike TOWI] Of Duanesburg P# 518-895-8920
Duanesburg, New York 12056 Schenecta dy County F# 518-895-8171
Thursday, August 25, 2022
Town Board Meeting Agenda Meeting Time: 7:00PM
Call to order
Pledge of Allegiance

Prayer/Moment of Reflection
Approval of minutes for: Regular Town Board Meeting on Thursday August 11, 2022

Town Clerk’s Report
Supervisor’s Report
Payment of Claims

Committee Reports
Highway

Public Safety

Park

Sewer Districts #1, 2 & 3
IT -

Business Meeting:

1. Motion to approve M. D. Chandler Trucking LLC. as a new vendor for the town.
2. Motion to authorize the purchase of a 2006 Trailstar tri-axel aluminum dump trailer and
additional liner kit for a total cost of $20,000.

Privilege of the Floor:

Comments are limited to 5 minutes per person. Please state your name and address for the record. Be respectful.
Address the entire Town Board. Individual members are not to be singled out. Speak of issues related to Town
business. There will be no tolerance for personal attacks on Board Members. The board reserves the right to ask that
your question be put in writing and to be submitted to the Town Clerk to then be distributed to the Town Board.
Questions will be answered in a timely manner and mailed to the resident.

PLEASE NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED OR DELETED WITHOUT NOTICE



08/10/2022

Clerk's Monthly Report Page 1
July 01, 2022 - July 31, 2022
Account# Account Dascription Fee Description Qty Local Share
Special Use Permit 1 100.00
Bullding Permit Renewal Building Permit Renewal 1 50.00
Marriage License Fae Marriage License Fee 6 105.00
Misc. Fees Cettifiad Copies - Death 2 20.00
Certified Copies - Marriage 5 50.00
septic repair septic repair 4 225.00
Sub-Total: $550.00
2650 DA scrap metal Scrap Metal 1 114 .45
Sub-Total: $114.45
A1255 Canservation Conservation 2 6.93
Sub-Total: $6.93
A2544 AFTER 30 DAYS AFTER 30 DAYS 3 15.00
Dog Licensing Female, Spayed 12 168.00
Female, Unspayed 1 22.00
Male, Neutered 22 308.00
Male, Unneutered 1 22.00
Sub-Total: $535.00
B2555 Building Permits Building Permits 12 1,630.00
Other Permits Other Permits 1 30.00
Sub-Total: $1,660.00
Total Local Shares Remitted: $2,866.38
Amount paid to:  NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program 40.00
Amount paid to;  NYS Environmental Conservation 423.07
Amount paid to:  State Health Dept. For Marriage Licenses 135.00
Total State, County & Local Revenues: $3,464.45 Total Non-Local Revenues: $598.07

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub 1, of thae Town Law, | hareby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies racelved by
me, Jennifer Hows, Town Clerk, Town of Duanasburg during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and
monies, the application of which are otherwise provided for by law.

Supervisor Date Town Clerk Date



Monthly Statement of the Town Supervisor

TO THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF DUANESBURG, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 119 of Town Law, | heraby render the following statement of all meney

received and dishursed by this office during the month of luly 2022,

Revenuas
Fund
General Fund
Highway Fund
Capital Projects
Fire District
Lighting District #1
Lighting District #2
Lighting District #3
Soewer District #1
Sewer District #2
Sewer District #3
Total
Dishursements
General Fund
Highway Fund
Capital Projects
Fire District
Lighting District #1
Lighting District #2
Lighting District #3
Sewer District #1
Sewer District #2
Sewer District f#i%

Total
B/10/2022

Amount

$139,349.05
$575.35
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,009.33

$1,012.91

141,96L.66

3

$90,134.92
$47,559.81
$0.00
%73,253.00
-$9.77
-é.i@.m
50.00
511,660.43
§172,124,72
| 53,283.34

397,996.94




Town of Duanesburg Town Board
RESOLUTION NO. __ -2022
August 25, 2022

WHEREAS, the Town of Duanesburg Highway Department is in need of a new trailer;
and

WHERFEAS, the Town Board worked with M.D. Chandler Trucking LLC (“Chandler
Trucking™) to locate a new trailer and additional liner kit for twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00);
and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has confirmed that the new trailer has a clean title; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board finds the equipment from Chandler Trucking to be sufficient
and fairly priced; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board reviewed the equipment and title from Chandler Trucking
and has approved the purchase; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thec Town Board approves the purchase of
the trailer and additional liner kit equipment for the Town Highway Department and authorizes
payment to Chandler Trucking in the amount of $20,000.00.

By (unanimous/majority) vote of the Town Board of the Town of Duanesburg at its Town Board
meeting of August 25, 2022,

William Wenzel, Supervisor Town Clerk/Deputy Town Clerk

Present:
Absent:

Town Board Members:

Dianne Grant Yea Nay Abstain
John Ganther Yea Nay Abstain
Rick Potter Yea Nay Abstain

William Wenzel Yea Nay Abstain
Andrew Lucks Yea Nay Abstain






