William Wenzel, Town Supervisor Jennifer Howe, Town Clerk Brandy Fall, Deputy Town Clerk



John D. Ganther, Jr., Council Member Francis R. Potter, Council Member Dianne Grant, Council Member Andrew Lucks, Council Member

5853 Western Turnpike Duanesburg, New York 12056

# **Town of Duanesburg**

Schenectady County

P# 518-895-8920 F# 518-895-8171

Thursday, August 25, 2022

**Town Board Meeting Agenda** 

Call to order Pledge of Allegiance Prayer/Moment of Reflection Meeting Time: 7:00PM

Approval of minutes for: Regular Town Board Meeting on Thursday August 11, 2022

Town Clerk's Report Supervisor's Report Payment of Claims

#### **Committee Reports**

Highway
Public Safety
Park
Sewer Districts #1, 2 & 3

#### **Business Meeting:**

- 1. Motion to approve M. D. Chandler Trucking LLC. as a new vendor for the town.
- 2. Motion to authorize the purchase of a 2006 Trailstar tri-axel aluminum dump trailer and additional liner kit for a total cost of \$20,000.

#### Privilege of the Floor:

Comments are limited to 5 minutes per person. Please state your name and address for the record. Be respectful. Address the entire Town Board. Individual members are not to be singled out. Speak of issues related to Town business. There will be no tolerance for personal attacks on Board Members. The board reserves the right to ask that your question be put in writing and to be submitted to the Town Clerk to then be distributed to the Town Board. Questions will be answered in a timely manner and mailed to the resident.

PLEASE NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED OR DELETED WITHOUT NOTICE

Account#	Account Description	Fee Description	Qty_	Local Share
		Special Use Permit	1	100.00
	Buliding Permit Renewal	Building Permit Ren	ewal 1	50.00
	Marriage License Fee	Marriage License Fe	ee 6	105.00
	Misc. Fees	Certified Copies - D	eath 2	20.00
		Certified Copies - M	arriage 5	50.00
	septic repair	septic repair	4	225.00
			Sub-Total:	\$550.00
2650 DA	scrap metal	Scrap Metal	1	114.45
			Sub-Total:	\$114.45
A1255	Conservation	Conservation	2	6.93
			Sub-Total:	\$6.93
A2544	AFTER 30 DAYS	AFTER 30 DAYS	3	15.00
	Dog Licensing	Female, Spayed	12	168.00
		Female, Unspayed	1	22.00
		Male, Neutered	22	308.00
		Male, Unneutered	1	22.00
			Sub-Total:	\$535.00
B2555	Building Permits	<b>Building Permits</b>	12	1,630.00
	Other Permits	Other Permits	1	30.00
			Sub-Total:	\$1,660.00
		То	tal Local Shares Remitted:	\$2,866.38
Amount paid to:	NYS Ag. & Markets for spay/neuter program	n		40.00
Amount paid to:	NYS Environmental Conservation			423.07
Amount paid to:	State Health Dept. For Marriage Licenses	pougues transition and a second secon		135.00
Total State, Coun	ity & Local Revenues: \$3,464.45	To	otal Non-Local Revenues:	\$598.07

To the Supervisor:

Pursuant to Section 27, Sub 1, of the Town Law, I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and true statement of all fees and monies received by me, Jennifer Howe, Town Clerk, Town of Duanesburg during the period stated above, in connection with my office, excepting only such fees and monies, the application of which are otherwise provided for by law.

Supervisor	Date	Town Clerk	Date

## **Monthly Statement of the Town Supervisor**

TO THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF DUANESBURG, NEW YORK

Pursuant to Section 119 of Town Law, I hereby render the following statement of all money received and disbursed by this office during the month of July 2022.

#### Revenues

116.46.1146.53	Fund	Amount
	General Fund	\$139,349.05
	Highway Fund	\$575.35
	Capital Projects	\$0.00
	Fire District	\$0.00
	Lighting District #1	\$0.00
	Lighting District #2	\$0.00
	Lighting District #3	\$0.00
	Sewer District #1	\$1,009.33
	Sewer District #2	\$15.02
	Sewer District #3	\$1,012.91
	Total	\$ 141,961.66
Disbursen	nents	
	General Fund	\$90,134.92
	Highway Fund	\$47,559.81
	Capital Projects	\$0.00
	Fire District	\$73,253.00
	Lighting District #1	-\$9.77
	Lighting District #2	-\$9.51
	Lighting District #3	\$0.00
	Sewer District #1	\$11,660.43
	Sewer District #2	\$172,124.72
	Sewer District #3	\$3,283.34
8/10/2022	Total	\$ 397,996.94

#### Town of Duanesburg Town Board

#### RESOLUTION NO. - 2022

#### August 25, 2022

WHEREAS, the Town of Duanesburg Highway Department is in need of a new trailer; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board worked with M.D. Chandler Trucking LLC ("Chandler Trucking") to locate a new trailer and additional liner kit for twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Town Board has confirmed that the new trailer has a clean title; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board finds the equipment from Chandler Trucking to be sufficient and fairly priced; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board reviewed the equipment and title from Chandler Trucking and has approved the purchase; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town Board approves the purchase of the trailer and additional liner kit equipment for the Town Highway Department and authorizes payment to Chandler Trucking in the amount of \$20,000.00.

By (unanimous/majority) vote of the Town Board of the Town of Duanesburg at its Town Board meeting of August 25, 2022.

William Wenzel, Supervisor	Town Clerk/Deputy Town Clerk		
Present: Absent:			
Town Board Members:			

Dianne Grant	Yea	Nay	Abstain
John Ganther	Yea	Nay	Abstain
Rick Potter	Yea	Nay	Abstain
William Wenzel	Yea	Nay	Abstain
Andrew Lucks	Yea	Nay	Abstain

### M. D. CHANDLER TRUCKING LLC 92 N. Greenfield Road Porter Corners, NY 12859 Phone: (518) 893-7326 Cell: (518) 361-3450

# Sold to Town of Duanesburg Highway Department. Town of Duanesburg

A 2006 Trailstar tri-axel aluminum dump trailer and an additional liner kit as is where is Vin# 1T9FC32C261066072 With a clean title
For the sum of \$20,000.00

Ove at Pakup

Sincerely,

Michael D. Chandler

ovijei: